

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT



For the meeting of: June 26, 2018

Date:

June 18, 2018

To:

Board of Supervisors

From:

Supervisor Virginia Bass

Subject:

David Dillon Resolution of Commendation for Service to the Citizens of Humboldt County

RECOMMENDATION(S): That the Board of Supervisors ratify authorization for the Chair to sign the

Resolution.

SOURCE OF FUNDING: N/A

<u>DISCUSSION</u>: The Humboldt County Board of Supervisors honored David Dillon for a lifetime of service and dedication to the citizens of Humboldt County. A Resolution of Commendation was presented to Dave at the Rotary Club of Eureka luncheon on June 18th, 2018.

FINANCIAL IMPACT: N/A

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT: N/A

ALTERNATIVES TO STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS: Board discretion.

ATTACHMENTS: Resolution.

Prepared by	Kathy Hayes		Signature Uvana Ben
REVIEW:			0
Auditor	County Counsel	Personnel	Risk Manager Other
TYPE OF ITEM: XX Consent Departmental Public Hearing Other PREVIOUS ACTION/REFERRAL: Board Order No.			BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT Upon motion of Supervisor Bass Seconded by Supervisor Fennell Ayes Bass, Fennell, Sundberg, Bohn Nays Abstain Absent Wilson
Meeting of:			and carried by those members present, the Board hereby approves the recommended action contained in this Board report. Dated: 6/26/18 By: Kathy Hayes, Clerk of the Board

RESOLUTION

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

WHEREAS, The Humboldt County Board of Supervisors wishes to acknowledge the dedicated service and commitment of David Dillon recognizing a lifetime of outstanding service to the citizens of Eureka and Humboldt County; and

WHEREAS, Dave Dillon has served his community with dedication for many years, through his involvement with such organizations as the Rotary Club of Eureka, the Eureka Chamber of Commerce, Chairman of the Humboldt State University Foundation, Chairman of the United Way Fund Chairman of the St. Joseph's Hospital Trustees and Chairman of the Humboldt County 4-H Club Council. David has been a member of Rotary Club of Eureka, serving over 51 years as both Club President (1976-1977) and District Governor; and

WHEREAS, Dave Dillon established the Wolford Scholarship Fund back in 1977, which has since donated hundreds of thousands of dollars in the form of scholarships to local students; and

WHEREAS, Dave Dillon established the Rotary Youth Exchange program for the Rotary Club of Eureka in 1977, sending our local high schools youths around the world to live with other Rotary Club families to promote world peace.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Humboldt County Board of Supervisors hereby commends David Dillon for his loyalty and a lifetime of dedication to the citizens of Humboldt County, and extends their sincere appreciation and thanks for his many years of distinguished service to the community.

Dated: June 18, 2018

Ryan Sundberg, Chair